

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
NO. 23-1308  
(Polk County No. CVCV064749)**

---

**JOHN DOSTART and DEENA DOSTART,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**COLUMBIA INSURANCE GROUP,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
POLK COUNTY JUDGE COLEMAN MCALLISTER'S RULING DATED  
JULY 20, 2023 ON COLUMBIA INSURANCE GROUP'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**APPELLANT COLUMBIA INSURANCE GROUP'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

CARMONEY LAW FIRM, PLLC  
Michael A. Carmoney  
Allison J. Frederick  
2400 86<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 25  
Des Moines, IA 50322  
Phone: (515) 277.6550  
Fax: (515) 277.6561  
mike@carmonylaw.com  
allison@carmonylaw.com  
COUNSEL FOR COLUMBIA  
INSURANCE GROUP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	3
Argument.....	4
I.    Coverage Should Be Determined as a Matter of Law .....	4
A. The Fraud of Mr. Harmeyer and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd. Is Not an “Occurrence” .....	4
B. The Jury Damages Award Against Mr. Harmeyer and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd. Is Not for Covered Damages .....	6
C. Mr. Harmeyer’s and Tyler Custom Homes, Ltd.’s Fraud Is an Intentional Act Excluded from Coverage .....	8
Conclusion .....	9
Certificates of Cost, Filing & Service & Compliance .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes and Rules**

Iowa Code § 714H.3 .....4

**Cases**

*Thorn v. Am. States Ins. Co.*, 266 F. Supp. 2d. 1346 (M.D. Ala.) (2022) .....6

*Yegge v. Integrity Mut. Ins. Co.*, 534 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1995).....5, 7
